Lonpl

ACTING

2012-0370
INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)
TRACI A. FLETCHER, COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT VI
ORDINANCE NO. 12-11-5
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of
a contract with HHP. Construction Group, LLC for the
construction of the Norco 5" Street Sidewalk Project,
State Project No. H.006592, Control Section No. 000-45,
Federal Aid Project No. 4509(501) with Bid in the
amount of $230,287.00.
WHEREAS, The Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development (LADOTD)
opened bids on August 8, 2012 for the above referenced project; and,
WHEREAS, LaDOTD and St. Charles Parish have reviewed said bids and recommend
that the project be awarded to the low bidder, HHP Construction Group
LLC, in the amount of $230,287.00.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the bid of HHP Construction Group, LLC for the construction
of the Norco 5" Street Sidewalk Project, State Project No. H.006592, Control Section
No. 000-45, Federal Aid Project No. 4509(501), is hereby accepted and approved, in
the amount of $230,287.00.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
contract documents on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: SCHEXNAYDRE, FAUCHEUX, WILSON, TASTET, BENEDETTO, HOGAN,
'COCHRAN, FLETCHER, NUSS
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 5th  day of November , 2012,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN; @/ 7,../ '
=== 4V RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

/\
DLVD/PARISH pR\@gNT "4' Jow 7 17 30//3\ CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

APPROVED: ON BP(‘Pm‘Opr r?/ B0 R

prrRoves ASENTRY NO.324920
PARISH PRESIDENT: LQ IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK

RETD/SECR ETARY 2{)/ 2 - NO._ISol, FOLI0_¥0S
7@/\“ RECDBY: 4%

AMENDED

D24 IR -5 ol 1310 - (5




Contains total printed pages_11 .

Checked by: Date

STATE OF LOUISIANA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND DEVELOPMENT

CONTRACT
FOR
ST. CHARLES PARISH

FEDERAL AID PROJECT

STATE PROJECT NO. H.006592
CONTROL SECTION NO. 000-45
NORCO 5" STREET SIDEWALK PROJECT

- ST. CHARLES PARISH

Page 1 of 11



: STATE OF LOUISIANA
e . . .. ST.CHARLES PARISH
: CONTRACT

This Agreemcnt, is made and executed in two (2) originals, between the ST. Charles Parish, acting through'the
Parish President, hereafter designated as the "Contracting Agency," and HHP Construction Group, L.L.C,,
hereafter designated as the "Contractor."

The Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development, hereafter designated as "Department” did advertise
for, receive and accept a bid from the Contractor for work on a construction project for the Contracting Agency
identified as,

STATE PROJECT NO. H.006592

CONTROL SECTION NO. 000-45

FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. 4509(501)

DESCRIPTION: NORCO 5TH STREET SIDEWALK PROJECT

PARISH: ST. CHARLES

LENGTH: 0.8613 mile.

TYPE: CLEARING AND GRUBBING, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, PAVEMENT PATCHING,
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, AND RELATED WORK.

LIMITS: State Project No. H.006592: LOCATED ON 5TH STREET AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

The Contractor's submission is evidenced by a copy of the "Vendor’s Bid Information Sheet" incorporated herein as
part of the Contract Documents defined hereafter.

In consideration of the agreements herein contained, to be performed by the parties hereto and of the payments
hereafter agreed to be made, it is mutually agreed by both parties that:

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
The contract consists of the "Contract Documents" including but not limited to the following:

a. Agreement (This Instrument)

b. Vendor’s Bid Information Sheet

c. Louisiana Standard Specifications for Road and Bridges, 2006 Edition (hereafter referred to as "2006

Standard Specifications”)

d. Construction Proposal (Notice to Contractors, Required Federal Aid Construction Contract Provisions,
Required Federal Aid DBE Participation Contract Provisions, Special Provisions, Supplemental
Specifications, Schedule of Items) :

Plans

Plan revisions

Zero (0) Addenda made or issued prior to receipt of bids

Payment, Performance, and Retainage Bonds or Retainage Agreement.

o o

. For these purposes, all of the provisions contained in the listed Contract Documents are incorporated herein by
reference with the same force and effect as though said Contract Documents were herein set out in full. The
Contract Documents are kept in the official file at the Contracting Agency together with the acknowledgment of
receipt correspondence signed by the Contractor.

08/06
Form AC-15B

Page 2 of 11



T . ST.CHARLES PARISH - -~

STATE OF LOUISIANA - - - -~ — ===

o CONTRACT o

“'INTENT OF CONTRACT . . .. e - : R T

In accordance with the 2006 Standard Specrﬁcatrons and the Contract Documents the Contractor agrees to the terms
and requirements for the intent of the contract to provide all materials, equipment and labor and perform the work
required to complete the project in a thorough and workmanlike manner, to the satisfaction of the appropriate
official of the Contracting Agency.

CONTRACT AMOUNT

The Contractor did submit as advertised with his (her) bid, a dollar value amount for each of the items designated in
the construction proposal on the "Schedule of Items" and that the "Schedule of Items," attached hereto and
incorporated herein as part of the Contract Documents, submitted by the contractor, establish that the total contract
amount for this project is TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND
00/100 DOLLARS ($230,287.00) as obtained by a summation of the product of the unit bid price submitted by the
contractor for each item multiplied by the item quantity as estimated by the Department. The Contractor agrees to
accept and the Contracting Agency agrees to pay for the work at the prices stipulated in this contract in lawful
money of the United States in a timely manner as set forth in the 2006 Standard Specifications.

CONTRACT TIME

The entire contract shall be completed in all details and ready for final acceptance within forty-five (45) working
days. Performance of work on this contract shall begin on the date stipulated in the "Notice to Proceed" and shall be
completed within the time specified in the Contract Documents, subject to such extensions as may be authorized.

ALTERATION OF CONTRACT
In accordance with the 2006 Standard Specifications and the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to the terms
and requirements for alteration of the contract.

STIPULATED DAMAGES
Contractor agrees to the assessment of Stipulated Damages as prov1ded in the Subsection 108.08 of the 2006
Standard Specifications as amended by the Contract Documents.

DAMAGE CLAIMS
Contractor acknowledges that he/she has reviewed and understands Subsection 107.17 of the 2006 Standard
Specifications and specifically agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions thereof.

JOINT EFFORT
This Agreement shall be deemed for all purposes prepared by the joint efforts of the parties hereto and shall not be
construed against one party or the other as a result of the preparation, drafting, submittal or other event of

" negotiation, drafting or execution of the Agreement.

08/06
Form AC-15BB

Page 3ofll



o STATE OF LOUISIANA R
o—— ST. CHARLES PARISH- - - -~
- CONTRACT FOR STATE PROJECT NO. H.006592

In witness whereof, the Contracting Agency, and the Contractor, has also hereunto subscribed their name.

HHP CONSTRUCTION GROUP, L.L.C.
CONTRACTOR

2 -2%3499%

(Federal Identification Number)

/ By, EN VL —

£ v WW f?ignature of Authorized Agent)
/I)A/‘/’ / 9?//4:/ iZ-

V Witness , (Date)

== s ,IZ@)ss el TP e virs T rcsipeni
. Typed or Printed Name and Title”

. STATE OF LOUISIANA
ST. CHARLES PARISH

m/éw | By O)ﬂ}t/

’ / Witness PARISH PRESIDENT
:;;%7:7631:\ 12‘w10~
~ T WInTESs ' (Date)
08/06

Form AC-15BBB

. Page 4 of 11



Letting of 08/08/2012

LADOTD Detailed Bid Report

Vendor 6 of 8: Hhp Construction Group Llc (50267000)
Call Order 007 (Proposal: H.006552.6)

Bid Information

County:
Address:

Signature ‘Check:
‘Time Bid Received:

Amendment Count:

Bidding Errors:
None.

St. Charles

610 Belle Terre Blvd.'
Laplace , Louisiana , 70068

Darin_R._Helm_Sr._50267000

August 07, 2012 06:55 PM
0

Bid Checksum: 1FAS5SSDAF

Bid Total: $297,829.00

Items Total: $297,829.00
Time Total: $0.00

LADOTD

Page 5 of 11




Leting of 08/08/2012 ) ' * LADOTD Deailed Bid Report

Vendor 6 of 8: Hhp Constructron Group Llc (50267000)
Call Order 007 (Proposal H.006592. 6)

Bid Bond Information

Projects: o Bond Maximum:
* Counties: ' - " state of Incorporation:
Bond ID: SLA12882402 . Agency Execution Date: |
Paid by Check: No o Surety Name: surety2000 -

Bond Percent: E  Bond Agency Name:

LADOTD T
Page 6 of 11



11/7/12012

Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development )
' Contract Schedule : Page: 1
Contract ID: H.006592.6 Project(s): H.006592.6
Awarded 50267000 Hhp Construction Group Llc
SECTION 1 - General ltems ‘ $230,287.00
Proposal Approximate Unit Price Bid Amount
Line item ID Quantity and
Number Description Units Dollars Cents Doflars  Cents
0001 201-01-00100
: 2,500.00

Clearing and Grubbing LUMP SUM LUMP SUM

203-05-00100
Excavation and Embankment LUMP SUM LUMP SUM 21,000.00

. 3,660.000
LNFT

Traffic Maintenance Aggregate (Vehicular » CUYD _70.00000 3,500.00
Measurement)

0009 701-04-01020 » 170.000
Storm Drain Pipe Arch (18" Equiv. RCPA) LNFT 61.00000

T storm Drain Pipé Archi(24” Equiv; RCPA S NFT
0011 701-04-01060 185.000

Storm Drain Pipe Arch (30" Equiv. RCPA) LNFT 90.00000 16,650.00

o ootgdese 0 Tased e S i

Yard Drain Pipe (8") : © ¢ CCLNFT ©27.00000 " 405.00
0013 701-07-00500 _ 15.000

Yard Drain Pipe (12') LNFT ‘ 32.00000 480.00

Page 7 of 11



111712012

wEE
Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development
Contract Schedule Page: 2

ContractID: H.006592:6 ‘ Project(s): H.006592.6
Awarded 50267000 " Hhp Construction Group Llc
SECTION 1 . General Items $230,287.00

Proposal Approximate Unit Price : Bid Amount
Line ltem ID Quantity and

Number Description Units Dollars Cents Dollars  Cents

0015 702-03-00001
Catch Basin {Remove and Replace Frame and EACH 2,500.00000 2,500.00
Cover)

CatchBasins (CB1

702-03-00200
Calch Basins (CB-02) EACH 1,750.00000 5,250.00

706-01-00300 ‘ _ :
Concrete Walk (6" Thick) SQYD 100.00000 . 2,500.00

0021 - 716-01-00100

Mulch (Vegetative) 800.00000 1,600.00

' ‘Bedding Material . T 210000

0023 7270100100 _
Mobilization o : LUMP SUM LUMP SUM 15,000.00
CUSQET v ¢ 2500000 ~1,300,00

0024 7290100100 ¢
o Sian(Type Ay B ,
0025 729-08-00100 4.000
Mounting (2 1/2" Size Post) EACH 1,200.00000 4,800.00
Oops " 7320102060 - SRR T, S B
" Plastic Pavement Striping (12" Width) , “LNFT. - .2970000 1,296.00
(Thermoplastic 125.mil) ) S ' g

Page 8 of 11




11/7/12012

Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development

Contract Schedule o : Page: 3
ContractID: H.006592.6 Project(s): H.006592.6
‘Awarded 50267000 Hhp Construction Group Llc
Proposal ' Approximate Unit Price Bid Amount
Line - ftem ID Quantity and
Number Description Units Dollars Cents Dollars  Cents
0027 735-02-00100 ' ' 1.000

Mailbox Supports {Single} EACH 30.00000 30.00

LUMP SUM ~ LUMP SUM : 2,500.00

Adjusting Water Valve and Meter Box EACH 175.00000 1,750.00

Total Bid: $230,287.00

Page 9 of 11




Bond No. 5147764

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PAYMENT, PERFORMANCE, AND RETAINAGE BONDS

Be it known that HHP Construction Group, L.L.C. , as Principal, and

SureTec Insurance Company ,as Surety(ies), * authorized to do
business in Louisiana, hereby bind themselves, in solido, to St. Charles Parish, and other potential claimants, for all
obligations incurred by the Principal under its contract for the construction of, STATE PROJECT NO. H.006592,
CONTROL SECTION NO. 000-45, FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. 4509(501), DESCRIPTION: NORCO
5TH STREET SIDEWALK PROJECT, PARISH: ST. CHARLES, in the full contract amount of TWO
HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS
(5230,287.00). The obligations of the Principal and Surety(ies) under these payment, performance, and retainage
bonds shall continue in full force and effect until all materials, equipment, and labor have been provided, AND all
requirements contained in the contract, plans, and specifications have been completed in a timely, thorough, and
workmanlike manner. The parties acknowledge that these bonds are given under the provisions and limitations
contained in La. R.S. 48:250 et seq.

By this instrument(s), the Principal and Surety (ies) specifically bind themselves, their heirs, successors, and assigns,
in solido, under the following bonds:

PAYMENT BOND. To the St. Charles Parish, and all "Claimants," as defined in La. R.S. 48:256.5 in the
full contract amount of TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN
AND 00/100 DOLLARS (5230,287.00), in order to secure the full and timely claims under the project. The
parties agree this bond is statutory in nature and governed by La. R.S. 48:256.3.

Claims pursuant to La. R.S. 48:256.3 shall be delivered to the Contracting Officer of the Contracting Agency.

PERFORMANCE BO»ND. To the St, Charles Parish, in the full contract amount of TWO HUNDRED
THIRTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($230,287.00), in
order to secure the full and faithful performance and timely completion of the project according to its plans

and specifications, inclusive of overpayments to the contractor and stipulated damages as assessed.

RETAINAGE BOND. To the St. Charles Parish, in the full sum of TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND
TWENTY-EIGHT AND 70/100 DOLLARS ($23,028.70), ten percent (10%) of the contract amount, in
lieu of the sums required to be withheld from progress payments under La. R.S. 48:256.1, inclusive of

overpayments to the contractor and stipulated damages as assessed.

CONTRACTOR OPTION: RETAINAGE
1, Principal, elect to exercise my option to have ten percent retainage withheld from all payments in lieu of
the above retainage bond.

By:

Principal

Form AC-16A

Page 10 of 11



STATE OF LOUISIANA
PAYMENT PERFORMANCE, AND RETAINAGE BONDS

In witness whereof we have signed this instrument as dated.

% HHP CONSTRUCTION GROUP, L.L.C.
t - / By 4 /274/7 ‘Z/ 4//

Principal < Pate

—lp Fovs, TPeccetr,  Traice 4
Typed or Printed Name and Title

SureTec Insurance Company

e O Attomney-in-Fact (Seal) Date

Meghann C. Turner, Attorney-in-Fact
Typed or Printed Name

|9

Surety

. By
Witness Attorney-in-Fact (Seal) Date

Witness ‘ Typed or Printed Name

A copy of the contract and subsequent correspondence/communication from LA DOTD or the contracting
agency with respect to the contract bonds should be directed to: .
(FOR SURETY 1) (FOR SURETY 2)

Surety Bond Brokers
Bonding Agency or Company Name Bonding Agency or Company Name

Meghann C. Turner
Local Agent or Representative Local Agent or Representative

6715 Perkins Road
Address _Address

Baton Rouge, LA 70808

225-757-9191

Phone Number Phone Number
225-757-9199
Fax Number ' Fax Number
Form AC-16AA

Page 11 of 11



poa #:_1810034

‘SureTec Insurance Company
LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men by These Presents, That SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY (the “Compan /") a corporation duly orgamzed and
existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harrls County, Texas, does by these presents .
_.make, constitute and appoint

Mary Cathenne Turner Meghann C Turner Garrett Turner

“and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances; undertakings or - other instruments or -contracts of suretyship to mclude waivers to the -
condmons of contracts and consents of surety for:

" Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and no/100 ($500,000.00)

and to bmd the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond were 51gned by the Pre51dent sealed with the corporate
seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney-in-Fact may do in the
premises. Said appointment shall.continue in force until: 12/31/2013  and is made under and by authorny of the following
resolutions of the Board of Directors of the SureTec Insurance Company: . .
Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vlce-Presrdent, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is
hereby vested with fuil power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on
behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: .
.Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and of behalf of the Company, to execute, acknow]edge and
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company’s liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such
Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate-Secretary.
Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or
any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid
and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. (ddopted at a meermg held on 20" of April,
1999.)

In Witness Whereof, SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President, and its corporate seal

to be hereto affixed this 3rd day of September, A.D. 2010. .
SURETEC INS E COMPANY
By: :

John KCO? Jr., President

On this 3rd day of September, A.D. 2010 before me personally came John Knox Jr.; to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that
he resides in Houston, Texas, that he is President of SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY, the company described in and which executed the above
instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the
Board of Directors of said Company; and that he signed his namie thereto by like order.

State of Texas s8:
County of Harris '

M, JACQUELYN MALDONADO
Notary Public, State of Texas
o My Commission Expires
RS May 18, 2013 ,
I M. Brent Beaty, Assistant Secretary of SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby oertify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy
of a Power of Attorney, exccuted by said Company, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Board of Directors, set

out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

" Given under my hand and the seal of said Company at Heuston, Texas thls day of lgmyém L@f 20 ‘Z LUl JAD.

’4

M. Brent Beaty, Assistant Secretary

Any instrument lssued in excess of the penalty "*atec above:is totally void and without any vahdrty
For verification of the authority of this power you may cf.ll 1113) 81” CAC0 ’any business day between 8:00 am and 5:00 pm CST

-~ its-true and-lawful-Attorney-in-fact, with full-power and authority hereby conferred in 1ts name,-place and stead, to execute, acknowledge SO S



STATE OF LOUISIANA
ST. CHARLES PARISH
CONTRACT FOR STATE PROJECT NO. H.006592

This contract shall become effective on the date all parties hereto have signed the same.

In witness whereof, the Contracting Agency, and the Contractor, has also hereunto subscribed their name.

HHP CONSTRUCTION GROUP, L.L.C.

CONTRACTOR
| 2b-72934944
% (Federal Identification Number)
% B
By: -"‘@«_/
’ " Witness (Sigmature of Authorized Agent) -
/ 7 ' /}z y V ‘ /“//
S WV o
/ VW itness (Date)

E”a PI-CCl‘o/Ot M b'e/

Typed or Printed Name and Title

STATE OF LOUISIANA
ST. CHARLES PARISH

By:
Witness PARISH PRESIDENT

Witness (Date)

08/06
Form AC-15BBB

Page 4 of 14



prcd

ACTING

"t

Filed 15/ 71,2

2012-0370
INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS) '
TRACI A. FLETCHER, COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT VI
ORDINANCE NO. _12-11-5
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of
a contract with HHP Construction Group, LLC for the
construction of the Norco 5™ Street Sidewalk Project,
State Project No. H.006592, Control Section No. 000-45,
Federal Aid Project No. 4509(501) with Bid in the
amount of $230,287.00.
WHEREAS, The Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development (LADOTD)
opened bids on August 8, 2012 for the above referenced project; and,
WHEREAS, LaDOTD and St. Charles Parish have reviewed said bids and recommend
that the project be awarded to the low bidder, HHP Construction Group
LLC, in the amount of $230,287.00. ‘
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION . That the bid of HHP Construction Group, LLC for the construction
of the Norco 5™ Street Sidewalk Project, State Project No. H.006592, Control Section
No. 000-45, Federal Aid Project No. 4509(501), is hereby accepted and approved, in
the amount of $230,287.00.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
contract documents on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: SCHEXNAYDRE, FAUCHEUX, WILSON, TASTET, BENEDETTO, HOGAN,
COCHRAN, FLETCHER, NUSS
NAYS: NONE !

ABSENT: NONE

'
And the ordinance was declared adopted this 5th _day of November 2012,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: /g.?/ 7,... K)/\/

SECRETARY, 2 22L& "1/ CERTIFIED TRUE & CORRECT AS PER

v - ez YA -
DLVD/PARISHﬁ?\EyéNT: o ] ) 20/ MINUTES DATER-Z/= 5/ 2
APPROVED: ) DISAP #

PARISH PRESIDENT: 1 w ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNGIL

PROVED:
ReTpsECRETARY:__ MQAL "), QO 2
AT: %7{ RecoBY: A6 ()

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

on__ \2-21-1Z
AS ENTRY NO.__ QD PHAZL

IN (ORIGAGECONVEYANCE BOOK
no. 15D Fouio_£O5




STATE OF LOUISTIANA
ST. CHARLES PARISH
CONTRACT

This agreement, is made and executed in two (2) originals, between the ST. Charles Parish, acting through the
Parish President, hereafter designated as the "Contracting Agency,” and HHP Construction Group, L.L.C.,
hereafter designated as the "Contractor.”

The Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development, hereafter designated as "Department" did advertise
for, receive and accept a bid from the Contractor for work on a construction project for the Contracting Agency
identified as,

STATE PROJECT NO. H.006592

CONTROL SECTION NO. 000-45

FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. 4509(501)

DESCRIPTION: NORCO 5TH STREET SIDEWALK PROJECT

PARISH: ST. CHARLES

LENGTH: 0.8613 mile.

TYPE: CLEARING AND GRUBBING, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, PAVEMENT PATCHING,
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, AND RELATED WORK.

LIMITS: State Project No. H.006592: LOCATED ON STH STREET AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

The Contractor's submission is evidenced by a copy of the "Vendor’s Bid Information Sheet" incorporated herein as
part of the Contract Documents defined hereafter.

In consideration of the agreements herein contained, to be performed by the parties hereto and of the payments
hereafier agreed to be made, it is mutually agreed by both parties that:

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
The contract consists of the "Contract Documents” including but not limited to the following;

a. Agreement (This Instrument)

b. Vendor’s Bid Information Sheet

c. Louisiana Standard Specifications for Road and Bridges, 2006 Edition (hereafter referred to as "2006

Standard Specifications™)

d. Construction Proposal (Notice to Contractors, Required Federal Aid Construction Contract Provisions,
Required Federal Aid DBE Participation Contract Provisions, Special Provisions, Supplemental
Specifications, Schedule of ltems)

Plans

Plan revisions

Zero (0) Addenda made or issued prior to receipt of bids

Payment, Performance, and Retainage Bonds or Retainage Agreement.

Tmoooe

For these purposes, all of the provisions contained in the listed Contract Documents are incorporated herein by
reference with the same force and effect as though said Contract Documents were herein set out in full. The
Contract Documents are kept in the official file at the Contracting Agency together with the acknowledgment of
receipt correspondence signed by the Contractor.

08/06
Form AC-15B

Page 2 of 11

oo e e R AT i



STATE OF LOUISIANA
ST. CHARLES PARISH
CONTRACT

INTENT OF CONTRACT

In accordance with the 2006 Standard Specifications and the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to the terms
and requirements for the intent of the contract to provide all materials, equipment and labor and perform the work
required to complete the project in a thorough and workmanlike manner, to the satisfaction of the appropriate
official of the Contracting Agency.

CONTRACT AMOUNT

The Contractor did submit as advertised with his (her) bid, a dollar value amount for each of the items designated in
the construction proposal on the "Schedule of Items" and that the "Schedule of Items,” attached hereto and
incorporated herein as part of the Contract Documents, submitted by the contractor, establish that the total contract
amount for this project is TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND
00/100 DOLLARS ($230,287.00) as obtained by a summation of the product of the unit bid price submitted by the
contractor for each item multiplied by the item quantity as estimated by the Department. The Contractor agrees to
accept and the Contracting Agency agrees to pay for the work at the prices stipulated in this contract in lawful
money of the United States in a timely manner as set forth in the 2006 Standard Specifications.

CONTRACT TIME

The entire contract shall be completed in all details and ready for final acceptance within forty-five (45) working
days. Performance of work on this contract shall begin on the date stipulated in the "Notice to Proceed" and shall be
completed within the time specified in the Contract Documents, subject to such extensions as may be authorized.

ALTERATION OF CONTRACT
In accordance with the 2006 Standard Specifications and the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to the terms
and requirements for alteration of the contract.

STIPULATED DAMAGES
Contractor agrees to the assessment of Stipulated Damages as provided in the Subsection 108.08 of the 2006
Standard Specifications as amended by the Contract Documents.

DAMAGE CLAIMS
Contractor acknowledges that he/she has reviewed and understands Subsection 107.17 of the 2006 Standard
Specifications and specifically agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions thereof.

JOINT EFFORT

This Agreement shall be deemed for all purposes prepared by the joint efforts of the parties hereto and shall not be
construed against one party or the other as a result of the preparation, drafting, submittal or other event of
negotiation, drafting or execution of the Agreement.

08/06
Form AC-15BB

Page 3 of 11




STATE OF LOUISIANA
ST. CHARLES PARISH
CONTRACT FOR STATE PROJECT NO. H.006592
This contract shall become effective on the date all parties hereto have signed the same.

In witness whereof, the Contracting Agency, and the Contractor, has also hereunto subscribed their name.

HHP CONSTRUCTION GROUP, L.L.C.
CONTRACTOR

2 -283419%
% (Federal Identification Number)
% By: , M -

M / "l?gnaturc of Authorized Agent)
/)/(/'7 /( 2/ )12

Wnncss T (Date)

=p Boussel TPccivis T2rpsivenr
Typed or Printed Name and Title”

STATE OF LOUISIANA
ST. CHARLES PARISH

M - i

Witness PARISH PRESIDENT
IZ.{ Io[ 1)~
Ss ' (Date)
08/06

Form AC-15BBB

Page 4 of 11

R e et



